
 
 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 East Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 

 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: January 30, 2013 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #2– Concrete – Northland 

Concrete & Masonry, LLC – Change Order #25 
 
Bid #1165, WS #2 – Concrete at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board 
Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $565,000.00. 
  
Change Order #25 to this bid is to saw and chip tile floor patches in the electrical room, infill 
interior floor slab at various locations and pour one exterior AC pad, and for extra mobilization to 
pour a slab on the roof deck due to structural issues resulting in an increase of $2,374.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #2 – Concrete at Eastern Middle School adding $2,374.00 to the previously awarded 
base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $694,502.00. 

 
      Attachment 

 



Document G701ICMa™­
Order- Construction Manager-Adviser Edition 

(Name and address): 
Middle School- Bid #1165 


...... East4t1t~treet 

'puluth, .~.··??8q 


.;JO•.CONI~crOR (fiam~'r1ndaddress):
)fNOrthliif/d...Cpncreip'&•. Masonry
;;,.~6IT}fui!iy,~!b......." . ' 
··~;:1 . . . Riverwooa Drive 

"II'; NiN:S5337"VI.. e.......... 


CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 025 
INITIATION DATE: October 20,2012 

PROJECT NUMBERS: 080331 / 
90281-2 
CONTRACT DATE: October 7,2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 02 

OWNER:~ 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: ~ 

ARCHITECT: ~ 
CONTRACTOR: ~ 

FIELD: 0 
OTHER: [8J 

;jli~CON,.RACr IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 

>it~ni N<>. ()() t-J>SO#626 -Sa~and chip tile floor patches in electrical room. 

>'«' ••Total Am~UlJt Item No. 001: $535.00 


i.,IteIll,Ni£002 - PCQ#626 - Labor and materials to infill interior floor slab at various locations. 

;',,'< TotaIAmountItem No. 002 - $989.00 

}Jte~~~:qqi - PCP;#698... llif.tramobilization to pour slab on deck at roof. 


q,~ i, .;,,:<r:.~:..~~:,};:,:.;,~:-_--~>< J:otal Amo@tlt~m No. 003 - $850.00 

\.< ·if{. ,;y' 'i.' Total Amount This Change Order: $2,374.00 


~~I.;i~;~~J~~·~[:~;·{,;..:," ..•............., 
~;'1;ll~.Qijgi~al Contfa~.Sumwas., , $ ___-':5-,:-6""'5,700:'-:°,....°:=-:°:­
,i, Net~h~ by.Pr~yj()~ly.auihorized Change9rders $ ___----::1::;:27::',7.12;:.;80:.:.°::-:°:-.­

CODtr~~lifllpriO~tothis Changeor<:le~was $ ___--'6"-92-=-,""'12=-8,-,.0""0,-­
~ .. ' i Clln~ctSum will be increased byt{ti~Change Order in the amount of $ ___---,,.,..2..,.:,_37c--4_.O,..,0_ 


)'::.;fThe .., '.. ~tprtinciudingthis Cfumge brder will be $ ____6_9_4.,...,5_02_.0_0_ 


~:,;:~~~~'tr:~~;;f>"._ '___ .,:_ .',,_ ".::-.:,-;" --,:',:', <. <:;: 
··(Th¢Gt)pvactT~e.Win be uni:hang~by.Zero (0) days. 

.#:\, •• thf~·~" ~t,lbsiantial Compleii6oas ofil)edate ofthis Change Order therefore is June 1,2012. 
'!;;~~~!:;~~i;j;~i4~~- l'L:4~~_: ,? '4\):-' ',_ ,,:, ",,__ _ -- \:_;:;:,< ___ .-,~_' .:~__' _' _:< ,_/,'.': 

\/i;~':'?NQ:rE: lJ'1 $urrunary does not reflect changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
"';s":Whj~hhavebeen auth~;z:ed byConstruction Change Directive. 

\;r~<Y~;:3;;~:: _,' _<'.;':-;-:'';'~ :.----., ", ­

NOT. VALIDUNTIL'SIGNEfiBYTHE. OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR. 
i,:'::',:",* ',';,.:>.:,_,'_- _: ',,>- ---,;,,'<>," 

urn Engineers & Architects 
ARCHITECT (Firm I'Illme) 
21 West Superior Street Suite 500, Duluth, MN 55802 

ADDRESP---~~ 

BY ~ignature) J _ ll"-/3
-/'Z.. KevmHolm / 7 

(Typed name) DATE: 

Duluth Public Schools - ISD #709 
OWNER (Firm name) 
215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 
ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) 

DATE: (Typedl'lllme) DATE: 

AlA Document G101/CMa ..... -1992. Copyright Cl1992 by The American Institute of Architects. AU rights reserved, WARNING: This Document Is 
protected by U.S. Copyright law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution ofthls IdA- Document, or any portion of it, may 1 
result In seYere civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AlA 
software at '3:42:4' on '0/2012012 under Order No,5960952552_1 which eJq)ires on 0110512013, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: (1130654550) 

http:2,374.00


 
 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 East Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 

 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: January 30, 2013 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #7– Carpentry Materials and 

Installation – Lipe Brothers Construction, Inc. – Change Order #28 
 
Bid #1165, WS #7 – Carpentry Materials and Installation at Eastern Middle School was approved at 
the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $89,580.00. 
  
Change Order #28 to this bid is for corridor door and hardware installation at the 4-hour walls and 
for miscellaneous carpentry and demo work resulting in an increase of $14,196.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #7 – Carpentry Materials and Installation at Eastern Middle School adding $14,196.00 
to the previously awarded base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $309,816.00. 

 
      Attachment 

 



001 

. . 

/Suritpi"ior tothis Change Order was 
•...... ,.~Ol1tiact~U1U \ViIlbe incre~d by this Change Order in the amount of 
{:&e9~)VCOn!nlctSUlninCIUding this Chan:Order will 00 

{;J;QjnFactJime'~i1 be.unchatlgecl·~uro (0) days. 
.. ' 

~ >-~ .,<-:">,~~~".,,,,,« .. ".. ­

ii. Wt,~ch~:~Y¢~~ authorizedfu"G()risfj;uction Change Directive. 

;:\:'<;.:,-./.,::.:,-:.~ 

Document G701/CMaTJI 

Order ­ Construction Manager-Adviser Edition 

PROJECT (NariJe and address): 
Eastern Middle School ~Bid #1165 
2900 East4~ street . 
Duluth, M:N5581;2. 

: •• Tg:CO~TRAc;rOR (l:lall'le and address): 
Lipe B~othersConstniction, Inc: 

.$II~J5~PiJllJthRoad 
'Du]Pth'MN 55~03 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 028 
INITIATION DATE: October 20, 2012 

PROJECT NUMBERS: 080331/ 
90281-2 
CONTRACT DATE: October 7,2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 07 

OWNER: I2$l 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: I2$l 

ARCHITECT: I2$l 
CONTRACTOR: I2$l 

FIELD: 0 
OTHER:12$l 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOllOWS: 

- PCQ#618 -Laborand material for PCO 618 per LHB PR#152. 
Total Amount Item No. 001: $6,674.00 

.~PO #689 ~Misc: carpentry and demo work per A WA 2310. 
. Total Amount Item No. 002: $7,522.00 

Total Amount This Change Order: $14,196.00 

SlIIl\ was J,' 	 $ ___~89:<=,5,.;;..80.:..:..oo,;..;;-
previo}lsly~ttiOtized Change Orders 	 $ ___-==206~,04::;.0~,O::_:0:.... 

$ ___..:;;29;;,.;;5.z.;;,6=20:..;...O:;.:O,­
$ 14,196.00 
$ ----3=-=09:::-,'-::-8-:-16::-.0=-=0­

'. The &iteQfSubstantial~mpletionasoftbe date ofthis Change Order therefore is Jime 1,2012 
: 

.,.;'N()tE:lb.is~ililim~does not j"t:(tlectchanges in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 

'(lNNOT';~~5~b~~iiL SIGNED BY'THE~~ER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR. 

,'Kraii$:::,Anderson ConStructioll Company 	 LHB Engineers & Architects 
CONSTRUCTION MANA~ER(Firn1 n~me) 
8~~~Rendova StreetNE, pO Box 158, Circle Pines, MN 
550i'4 .;./ . 

Patrick Mulcahey j!J -z1-1"-. 
DATE: 

ARCHITECT (Firm name) 

21 West Superior Street Suite 500, Duluth, MN 55802 


BY~ /,jJ.-/ '2' 
Kevm Holm ...--, ..---J 
(Typed name) DATE: 

Duluth Public Schools - ISD #709 
OWNER (Firm name) 
215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 
ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) 

(Typed name) DATE: 	 (Typed name) DATE: 

AJA Document G701/CMs .... -1992. Copyright II) 1992 by The American lnstilule of Architects. AJI rights reservad. WARNING: This Document is 
protected by u.s. Copyright law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AJAtIJ Document, or any portion of It, may 
result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent poulble under thjll law. This document was produced by AlA 
software at 13:35:39 on 1012012012 under Order NO.5960952552_1 which elq)ires on 0110512013, and is not for resaf6: 

User Notes: 	 / ' (11275003n) 

1 

http:14,196.00
http:89:<=,5,.;;..80.:..:..oo
http:14,196.00
http:7,522.00
http:6,674.00


 
 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 East Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 

 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: January 30, 2013 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #7– Carpentry Materials and 

Installation – Lipe Brothers Construction, Inc. – Change Order #29 
 
Bid #1165, WS #7 – Carpentry Materials and Installation at Eastern Middle School was approved at 
the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $89,580.00. 
  
Change Order #29 to this bid is for additional backing at the locker bays, installation of locker room 
benches, furring in the practice room, kitchen demo, ceiling and door repairs, and for miscellaneous 
carpentry and demo resulting in an increase of $6,392.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #7 – Carpentry Materials and Installation at Eastern Middle School adding $6,392.00 to 
the previously awarded base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $316,208.00. 

 
      Attachment 

 



/ 
I 

. ~~@~1I1y7, 
Document G701/CMa'" - 1992 1>i:::",,28fJ ~ 

8""G41r 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 029 OWNER: f2J 
165 INITIATION DATE: November 15. 2012 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: f2J 

ARCHITECT: f2J 
CONTRACTOR: I8J 

PROJECT NUMBERS: 080331 / 
90281-2 

FIELD: 0 
OTHER:f2J 

CONTRACTDATE:~r7.2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 07 

. • .• 'C6t4TRACTIS .CHA~GEiD AS FOlLOWS: 
.:,:; - .,' " . 

··Wi~iA:No,OOJ ~ PCQ #703-B.ackiflg@locker bays,locker room benches, demo kitchen, fining. door repairs. 
'..'\.", . ;~·>.·.;Tdtal Amount Item No. 001: $5,270.00 

~~r~'~~i;:"~~;~!~;~"=~OOHI.12~OO TWl -..,Th;, ~ (>do" S6~9~OO 

't~~J~~~::'~~-~ l---~::-::c-;;~,=t~~::-::E:-:°c-
~~~~,~Pleticiii;~Jthe date ofthis Change Order therefore is JWle J. 2OJ2. 

~~~t~~:~~t~Qt .fe.flllf,;:t changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 

.;..",!,,,~~g~:~ authOri~~f~~~~rtion Change Directive. 

'vA(i6%1~f,t SIG~ED "i;,.:i~~;;OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR. 
21~ 

LHB Engineers & Architects 
ARCHlTECT (Firm name) 
21 West Superior Street Suite 500, Duluth, MN 55802 

ADDRESS. -.p"~.~ 
BY ~ignature) A _/fl'I.- /-?
KevlO Holm /- /v /,. ­

DATE: (Typed name) DATE: 

Duluth Public Schools - ISD ##709 
OWNER (Firm name) 
215 North 1st Avenue East,. Duluth.MN 55802 
ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) 

(Typed name) DATE: 

AlA Document G701ICMa no -1992. Copyright C 1992 by The American Instifu1e ~ An:hilecb. All righIs reserved. WARNING: This I>JA- Document II! 

protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reprodudlon or dlstributlOfl of thrs I>JA· Document, or any portion of it, may 1 

result In severe civil and criminal penalUes, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. ThIs document was produced by AlA 

software at 11:19:55 on 1111512012 under Order No.59609$2552_1 which e?IPIle$ on 011OS/2013, and is not for resale. 

User Notes: (1431923762) 


http:Duluth.MN
http:5,270.00
mailto:703-B.ackiflg@locker


 
 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 East Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 

 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: January 30, 2013 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #16– Drywall and Plaster – 

RTL Construction, Inc. – Change Order #23 
 
Bid #1165, WS #16 – Drywall and Plaster at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special 
School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $365,471.00. 
  
Change Order #23 to this bid is for an additional furring wall at room 3410, additional soffit in 
room 4440, and for additional drywall in rooms 1103, 1104, 2nd and 3rd floor hallways and 
stairways and 2nd floor bathroom resulting in an increase of $8,083.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above adding $8,083.00 to 
the previously awarded base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $601,388.00. 

 
      Attachment 

 



Document G701/CMaTII 1992-

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 023 OWNER:!2l 
INITIATION DATE: November 5, 2012 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: t8) 

ARCHITECi: t8l 
CONTRACTOR:t8) 

FIELD: 0PROJECT NUMBERS: 0803311 
90281-2 OTHER:t8) 
CONTRACT DATE: Odober 7, 2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 16 

,H irJ~,i~oN,!~~ ~~LC.~~G~: ~~FOLlOWS: 
;i:··'.li~~~.;ooi_ PCO #697 - Additional furring wall at Room 3410. 
,\'~:' . .,< . ,~. . . TOtal Amount Item No. 001: $1,881.00 

."1';! y;,,:,,:.,tyg_~~s~t~:~:~tiZna;,:~:e:~t~~i~;~~ 4440. 

.,OJ'· ":60.3 -.f.GQ#700 "M4@:loal drywall in Rooms 1103, 1104. 2nd & 3rd floor hallways, 2nd & 3n1 floor 

,;~~~~/y,···;;';',·~;:)j·i};;:~Tt~o~n;;e!~o~=:859.00 
"~y_~~~if::.::;:,;- •.-," Total Amount This Change Order: $8,083.000 

t~ . $ ___-;:;;3"='65~.4~7.::;;1..;.;OO~ 
$ ___..;;;22;;;;.7~.8~3..:.;4•.:.;00~ 
$ __---'5=9:;;z:3,3~O-::.5.0~O:_ 

'.be.i)'l'OJange Order in the amount of $ 8,083.00 
.um'~~iutJIDg this change Order Wll! be $ ---60~1.3~8O=8.-:-00::-

";'F;'~iiti~~"'~~k;i~~; Chon&< """'''''''''' "''''' ~ 2012 

AlA Document G701/CMa.... -1992. CopyrIght C 1992 by TIle AmeIioan Inslllufe of Architects. All tights lMeNed. WARNING: This AlA- Document Is 
protected by U.s. Copyright Law lind Intemallonal Treaties. Unauthori2:ed reproduction ordistribution of this AlA· Dowment, or any portion of It, may 
result In seve,. civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted 10 the maximum extent polIs/ble under the law. This document was produced by AlA 
SOftWare at 14:49:56 on 11I02I2012 under Order No.5960952552..1 which ellfllte5 on 0110512OU, and 1$ not for rEIIIi8Ie. 
UaerN": (1196306249) 

1 

http:8,083.00
http:y,���;;';',�~;:)j�i};;:~Tt~o~n;;e!~o~=:859.00
http:1,881.00


 
 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 East Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 

 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: January 30, 2013 
 

Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #18– Acoustical Ceilings – W.A. 
Schaefer & Son Contracting, Inc. - Change Order #20 

 
Bid #1165, WS #18 – Acoustical Ceilings at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special 
School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $340,018.00. 
  
Change Order #20 to this bid is for additional acoustical due to ductwork revisions, to run wall 
angle up the break metal, and a credit for Trim Tex on the tectum clouds in the pool area resulting 
in an increase of $12,884.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #18 – Acoustical Ceilings at Eastern Middle School adding $12,884.00 to the 
previously awarded base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $396,873.00. 

 
      Attachment 

 



/ #:©~#& 
's ~ 

Document G701/CMa'" -199~~~,~ ~t 
4!G4! 

.n.-.lr..lIP Order - Construction Manager-Adviser Edition 7' 

PROJECT (Name and address): 
EllSlem Middle School - Bid #/1165 
2900 EastA~.Street 
pUluth. MN.55812

/ -,- -, d'" : ')" '.,. 

'. ¥(),~crOR (Name andaddress): 
'.' ·.··'oV:A.,Sd\'aeref& SOft Contracting, Inc. 

fSuite " .....•.•...." '. .' 

3941 ... Ivary Road 

DlJlillh;:'MN'55803 

,{::'::'i')i:~,':,;:;?iii .:;'?::!;:;::-/"< 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 020 OWNER:r8J 
INITIATION DATE: September 18111, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: r8J 
2012 ARCHITECT: r8J 

CONTRACTOR: r8J 
FIELD: 0PROJECT NUMBERS: 080331 I 

90281-2 OTHER:r8J 
CONTRACT DATE: October 7, 2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 18 

TH~.·CON'l"RACT IS CHANGED AS Fa.LOWS: 

'~~~Ng.'~r· PCO'312 ~ Credillo furnish and iruilall tbe Trim Tex on tbe Tectum Clouds. 

t,;> '. .......... . Total Amount Item No. 001: $(2.,480.00) 


Item No,".002 • PCO'362R'· Additional acoustical per LHB PR '75·RI. 

..• ;,1,;:':J,,:i . • Total Amount Item No. 002: $110.00 

11eiT!",,~iqo3 • PC0I677 - Additional break metal at 1",2"", and 3111 floors. 


,1"';,:r . . Total Amount Item No. 003: $10,647.00 

Item No. 004 ~ PeO '677 • Additionalaooustical work at various locations. 


"':'\hi~' Total Amo~t Item N~ 004: $4,607.00 

Total Amount This Change Order: $12.,884.00 


.... " : ' .._-­

:,TlMfOriginaiContract Swn was $ ___.;;;.3-:-:40~zO=18?00~ 
Net changeby'previOusly authorized Change Orders $ ___-:-:.43:z:.9=.:7,::I..;;OO""'" 

.. The CoIv:r8Ct ~Ufu prior to this Cli8l'lge Order was $ 383,989.00 . 0/
TIle coiilillCt~Um will be increased by this OJange Order in tbe amount of $ ___=I~2.,;".;884""=,,;,::-OO=-~ 
~:Ite\V <:Of..tract Swn including this OJange Order will be $ ___:.::396.=87:.:::3.:;:;00::... 

'Th€cOri~nme wiU be unchanged by Zero (0) days. 
The date ofSubstantiaiComp)ction as ofthe date ofthis Change Order tbererore is June 1,2012 . 

. NotE: This slJmnuuy does not reflect changes in the Contract Swn, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 

which have been liLdiorized byConstruction OJange Directive. 


AlA Docvment G701ICMa- -1992. Copyright 0 1992 by The American IndIuIII of ArchitecI:s. All rights _rved. WARNING: Thi. AlAe DocWMnt III 
probIckId by U.s. Copyright law .nd InternatIonIIl TntatI ... Un.uthorlud reproduction 01' dlstrlblrtlon of til.. /lJAe Document, or any portion of It, may 
_It In _.,.. civil end crlmln.l pan.I..... end will be pmlllCuted to 1M II1IIxlmum .xtent poulblll und.r the law. Thill document _ pudloDld by AlA 
IOIlWn It 15:45:21 on Ost18f21112 under Older No.511609S2552.J which upiIes on 0110512013. Md II nat for resale. 

UHr~ (12833511412) 


1 

http:383,989.00
http:12.,884.00
http:4,607.00
http:10,647.00
http:2.,480.00

	1165-02 - CO _25 SB memo-Northland Concrete East MS
	1165-02 - CO _25 - Northland Concrete - OEMS
	1165-07 - CO _28 SB memo-Lipe Brothers OEMS
	1165-07 - CO _28 - Lipe Brothers - OEMS
	1165-07 - CO _29 SB memo-Lipe Brothers OEMS
	1165-07 - CO _29 - Lipe Brothers - OEMS
	1165-16 - CO _23 SB memo-RTL Construction - OEMS
	1165-16 - CO _23 - RTL Construction - OEMS
	1165-18 - CO _20 SB memo-WA Schaefer-OEMS
	1165-18 - CO _20 - WA Schaefer - OEMS

