
 
 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 East Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 

 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: March 7, 2013 
 

Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #13– Finish Hardware, HM 
Frames, Wood Doors - Supply - Change Order #15 – Northern Door & 
Hardware, Inc. 

 
Bid #1165, WS #13 – Finish Hardware, HM Frames, Wood Doors - Supply at Eastern Middle 
School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of 
$231,713.00. 
  
Change Order #15 to this bid is to provide wall magnets due to door hold open modifications and 
provide double pole/double throw door position switches due to door security system revisions 
resulting in an increase of $2,567.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #13 – Finish Hardware, HM Frames, Wood Doors - Supply at Eastern Middle School 
adding $2,567.00 to the previously awarded base bid and change orders for a new contract total of 
$268,088.00. 

 
      Attachment 

 



'AiI ". fijJ~©~1J
. 11 DocumentG701/CMa'" - ~savQI !lf~)

10 
c;hange Order- Construction Manager-Adviser Edition ~./>. '>OS 11 f!jI

~s~ 
PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER tlJMBER: 015 

Eastern Middle SChool- Bid #I 1165 INITIATION DATE: July 31d, 2012 

2900 East 4'~Stfeet' 

Dilluth,MN55812 


, •. _ -f ~;f¢::;/:1:; >,:.#,- ,-_~:><:,j 

TqCONTRAcrOR (Narneandat1tJress): PROJECT NUMBERS: 080331 , 
Npi1bem [loor &,HaI'dWare' Inc. 90281-2 
2202 West FirstSIr(:et , CONTRACT DATE: October 7, 2009 
DuI~th,MN 55806 CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 13 

.- , ::,~. ,.' '-' , ,,- < 

.R:18I 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 181 

ARCHITECT: 181 
CONTRACTOR: 181 

FIELD: 0 
OTHER: 181 

THE. CONTRACT 'IS, CHANGED AS ,FOLLOWS: 

IterriNo. 001- PC() #I?"8- Pr~vide wall magnet per LHB PUI32. 

, ... Total Amount Item No. 001: $344.00 


Item No. 002 - PCo #1631 - provide double pole/double throw door position switches in lieu ofthose on jobsitc. 

Total Amount Item No. 002: $2,223.00 


Total Amount This Change Order: $2,561.00 


TheorigillaiConlract Sum was $ ___-=2.;;31;:.;,7~13;::.00;;_ 
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ ___..".3;::3:a,;,8;;.08~.00;;_ 
:rtreeontract Sum prior t~ this Change Order was $ 265,521.00 ~V 
TheCClritlact Sum win be, ina-eased bytkis Change Order in the amount of $ __-:~2.=:;56~7.~OO~~\ 
lbe new Contract sum including this OIange Order will be $ ___-"'2;;;.;68:.:.0;,:::8;;:;:;8.0;::.:0'­

The Contract lime will be unchanged by Zero (/)) days. 

TIle date ofSubstBntial COmpletion as ofthe date of this Change Order therefore is JlIIle I. 2012. 


HOTE:This sumrnary does not reflect changes in the Contract Swo, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
which~I1.~ been authorized by Construction Change Directive. 

NOT VAUDUNTIL SIGNED BY THE OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR. 

Kraus-Anderson Construction Company urn Engineers & Architects 
CONSTRUCTION M~GER (Firm name) ARCtiTECT (F7nn name) 
8625 Rendova StreetNE,PO Box 158. Circle Pines, MN 21 West Superior Street Suite 500, Duluth, MN 55802 
55014 

ADDRESS ~_ 

~~ 
BY (Signa/ure) 

Patrick Mulcahey 7 ~ 'lb -I '- Kevin Holm ...P-ft. ....~ 
(Typed name) DATE: (Typed name) DATE: 

NOrthern 000r& Hardware, Inc. Duluth Public Schools - ISD 11709 
CONT~t:rOR(firm nome) OWNER (Firm name) 
2202 West FirslStreet, Duluth, MN 55806 215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth. MN 55802 

ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) 
Bill Hanson 

(Typed name) DATE:
(Typed name) DATE: 7- /7- ZOI?., 

Mark Olafson 

AlA Document G701ICM11" -1992. CopyrightC 11192 by The American Inslltute f:l Atchifects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA- Document Is 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and Intemallonal Treaties. UnaulllOrI2ed reproduction Of distribution of this PJA- Document, or any portion of it, may 
l'IISult In I18vere civil and crimina' penalties. and will be proHCuted to the maximum extent poulble under the law. ThIs document was pRlduced by I>JA 
software at 11:48:53 on 07/0512012 under Onfllf No.59601152552_1 which ellplres on 0110512013, IIld Is not for resale. 
u..rNota: (1697329784) 

1 

http:265,521.00
http:3;::3:a,;,8;;.08
http:2.;;31;:.;,7~13;::.00
http:2,561.00
http:2,223.00


 
 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 East Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 

 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: March 7, 2013 
 

Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #18– Acoustical Ceilings – W.A. 
Schaefer & Son Contracting, Inc. - Change Order #21 

 
Bid #1165, WS #18 – Acoustical Ceilings at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special 
School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $340,018.00. 
  
Change Order #21 to this bid is to install break metal so the smart board projector can be raised 
higher into the ceiling resulting in an increase of $224.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #18 – Acoustical Ceilings at Eastern Middle School adding $224.00 to the previously 
awarded base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $397,097.00. 

 
      Attachment 

 



/ fijjl&@~ 
U7J ~ # /fI,~) 

·AIft A· 
Document G701/CMa'" -199;t1.e./'<eq rJ 

'(,Jl{/:,;>Oll ./ 

Change Order - Construction Manager-Adviser Edition 4tQA-t;. 

PROJECT (Name and addrI!8S): 
Eastern Middle School - Bid 11I16S 
2900 East 4'" Street 
Duluth, MN 55812 

TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address): 
W.A Schaefer &. Son Contracting, Inc. 
~uite205 
3947 East Calvary Road 
Duluth, MN 55803 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 021 
INITIATION DATE: January 11", 20 13 

PROJECT NUMBERS: 080331 I 
90281-2 
CONTRACT DATE: October 7, 2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 18 

OWNER:~ 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: ~ 


ARCHITECT: ~ 

CONTRACTOR: ~ 


FIELD: 0 
OTHER:~ 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOllOWS: 

Item No. 001 - PCO 11701 -Installatian ofbJeak metal so that the smart board projector could be raised higher into the ceiling. 
Total Amount Item No. 001: 5:224.00 

Total Amount This Olange Order: $224.00 

The original Contract Sum was $ ___..::;3-:-:40",,0=-=18.;:.O~0:-
Net change by previously authori:a:d Change Orders $ ___~S6~,8;:;:S.;:S•.;:00;:­
The Contract Sum prior to this Olange Order was $ ___...:;3.:;.;96:;.:;.8:::7-73.~OO:-
The Contract Sum will be incrensed by this Change Order in the amount of $ 224.00 ~ 
The new Contract Sum including this Ol'ange Order will be $ =======3::.:::9~7,~09~7.~OO=: 
The Contract Time will be unchanged by .'Zero (0) days. 

The date of Substantial Completion as of the _ of this Change Order therefore is June I, 2012. 


NOTE: This summary does not reflect changes in the Contract Sum, Contract lime or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
which have been authorized by Construction OIange Directive. 

NOT VAUO UNTIL SIGNED BY THE OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR. 

Kraus-Anderson Construction Company LHB Engineers &. Architecls ' 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (Firm name) ARCHITECT (Firm name) 

8625 Rendova Street NE, PO Box 158, Orcle Pines, MN 21 West Superior Street Suite 500, Duluth, MN 55802 

SSOl4 ' 


ADDRESS ,....--­~ 
BY (SW'ature) 
Kevin Holm 

(Typed name) DATE: (Typed name) DATE: 

W.A Schaefer & Son Contracting, Inc. Duluth Public Schools -ISO 11709 

OWNER (Firm name) 

215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 

ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) 

(Typed name) DATE: 

CONTRACTOR (Firm name) 
3947 East Calv Road, Suite 205, 
ADDRESS 

AlA DoculMllt G7011C1Ia" -1192. Copyright 0 1992 by Th. American Institute of ArchiIec:Is. All rlghbllHllMld. WARNING: This AlA· Document Is 
protected by U.s. Copyright Lew and IntIIrndonal T_thls. Unlluthoriz4ld reproduction Of distribution of this AlA- Document, or any portion of It, II1IIY 
,"ull In lever. clvD and criminal penaltiu.lllld will be pt'OHCllted to thl muimum .xtent poeslble under thew. This da:ument _ produced by AlA 
SClft:wantat11:39:01 on 01/1812013 under Order No....024838663_1 which .lqII,.. on 011'051201.... and Is notfa' RlUIe. 
I..Ieef Motn: (1212445282) 

1 

http:5:224.00


 
 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 East Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 

 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: March 7, 2013 
 

Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #31– Excavation/Site 
Earthwork - Change Order #15 – Arnt Construction Company, Inc. 

 
Bid #1165, WS #31 – Excavation/Site Earthwork at Eastern Middle School was approved at the 
Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $1,000,900.00. 
  
Change Order #15 to this bid is to credit for soil corrections at the chiller resulting in a decrease of 
$11,622.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #31 – Excavation/Site Earthwork at Eastern Middle School deducting $11,622.00 from 
the previously awarded base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $1,151,751.00. 

 
      Attachment 

 



/ /o)lq@~ 
11// Jtc, II/Jf;)

'" 7/)Document G701/CMa" -1~4~4fI.~ VJ 
'rnor........ Construction Manager-Adviser Edition 


CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 015 
INITIATION DATE: March 13'\ 2012 

PROJECT NUMBERS: 0803311 
9028]·2 
CONTRACT DATE: October 7, 2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work: Scope:: 31 

OWNER:t8l 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: C8l 

ARCHITECT: C8l 
CONTRACTOR: t8l 

FIELO:D 
OTHER: C8l 

Total Amount This Change Order: 5(11,622.00) 

$ . . 1,000,900.00 
$ ----=.!~16:='2.'7.47==-3.=-=-OO=-
$ __---'I.z.;;,1763;z:,3;:::73~.~OO~ 
$ __--=-:-=11:-'::,6:-::22-:-.:;:-:00;:­
$ __--=I:z..:,1:.:;.5:1.7;.::5:.::1.:.:;.00=_ 

(0) days. 

ofthis Change Order therefore is Iune 1,20(2. 


cbanges in the Cootract Smn, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
Change Directive. 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR. 

LHB Engineers &. Architects 
ARCHITECT (Firm name) 
21 West Superior Street Suite 500, Duluth, MN 55802 

ADDRESS 

~~----
BY ~ign(1ture) ...::;::' _ ?/ _ / ~ 

KeVin Holm .,..,.,. /./ 

(typed name) DATE: 

Duluth Public Sdtools - ISD #709 
OWNER (Firm 1WltIt) 

·215 North 1st Avenue East. Duluth, MN 55802 
ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) 

DATE: (typed name) DATE: 

AlA Document G701/OMa"" -1992. Copyright Cl1992 by The American Institule d An:hitects. All rights resel'Yed. WARNING: This AlA- Document is 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. UnauthOrized ntproduction or dlstrlbuHon of Ihls AJA- Document, or any portion of It, may 
result In severe elyn and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AlA 
software at 14:48:08 on 0311412012 under On1er No.5960952552_1 which e;oq:ri_ on 01I05I2013. and 1$ not for _ale. 
Ueer Note&: (201811l3484) 

1 

http:1,000,900.00
http:5(11,622.00

	1165-13 - CO _15 SB memo-Northern Door-OEMS
	1165-13 - CO _15 - Northern Door 0 OEMS
	1165-18 - CO _21 SB memo-WA Schaefer-OEMS
	1165-18 - CO _21 - W.A. Schaefer - OEMS
	1165-31 - CO _15 SB memo-Arnt Construction-OEMS
	1165-31 - CO _15 - Arnt Construction - OEMS

